STATE OF CALIFORNIA - NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

SOUTH COAST DISTRICT OFFICE
301 E. OCEAN BLVD, SUITE 300
LONG BEACH, CA 90802-4325
VOICE (562) 590-5071

FAX (562) 590-5084

W14a

A-5-VEN-21-0070 (NORTH VENICE BOARDWALK, LLC)
DECEMBER 9, 2021

CORRESPONDENCE

Margaret Molloy (appellant)............ooouuiiiien 2



Seifert, Chloe@Coastal

From: Jake Mathews <jake@localla.com>

Sent: Monday, December 6, 2021 3:59 PM

To: Margaret Molloy

Cc: Jake Matthews; news@westsidecurrent.com; Seifert, Chloe@Coastal; Warren, Louise@Coastal
Subject: Re: Question re article: "[Current Media] Butcher's Daughter Opens Vegan-Friendly Natural Wine Bar

on Abbot Kinney"

Hi Margaret, Thank you for your email. My guess is the article is referring to the land area (including parking) and not the
service area of The Waterfront. The correct floor area and service area of The Waterfront are set forth in the City
determination letter you attached. | have nothing to do with that article or the restaurant that the article is about. Best,
Jake

On Mon, Dec 6, 2021 at 12:32 PM Margaret Molloy <mmmolloy@earthlink.net> wrote:
Hello Jake and Jaime,

This Westside Current article on Heather Tierney has no authorship credit, as often happens in the Westside
Current. It was published on

e Dec. 3, 2021

It states:

"Heather Tierney is the proprietor and creator of a wide portfolio of hospitality businesses, including The
Butcher’'s Daughter, a multi-location plant-based restaurant and juice bar; The Waterfront Venice; a 10,000
square-foot restaurant on the Venice Boardwalk; De La Nonna; a coastal Italian cafe and bar in the Arts District,
and De Buena Planta; a plant-based Mexican restaurant complete with 20-foot palm trees and a Mexican palapa
bar.”

Jake, do you stand by this description of:

1. Heather Tierney as proprietor and creator of a wide portfolio of hospitality businesses that includes "The
Waterfront"?

2. "The Waterfront Venice; a 10,000 square-foot restaurant on the Venice Boardwalk"?

Or is a correction appropriate?

| appealed expansion of The Waterfront across 4 lots (Lots 197, 199, 201 and 203) and change of ABC license
from a Type 41 Beer & Wine to a Type 47 Full Line of Alcohol, at the Coastal Commission. It is important to verify
if The Waterfront is actually a "10,000 square-foot restaurant on the Venice Boardwalk”, versus the Letter of
Determination for APCW-2020-1521-SPE-SPP-CDP-CUB-ZV for 205-213 Ocean Front Walk, approved May 4,
2021, that describes approval of:

| would appreciate your responses as soon as possible. Please confirm receipt.

Appreciatively,

Margaret Molloy
https://www.westsidecurrent.com/eatanddrink/butchers-daughter-opens-vegan-friendly-natural-wine-bar-on-abbot-

kinney/article 16a0882a-5206-11ec-9c4c-
6fd0c4f81d5a.html?utm medium=social&utm source=email&utm campaign=user-share




Date: 12/10/2021

Subject: Appellant Response to Staff Report for A-5-VEN-21-0070

There are many issues with this property, this application, City of Los Angeles (City)
approval, and the coastal staff findings, but | will focus on a few of the main ones.

“Legal Non-Conforming Use” Is Not Appropriate

Legal non-conforming use is for buildings that were legal when built but the code has
changed and because of that, they are now legally non-conforming with
“grandfathered rights”.

This is a different case. Here, the longtime owner built an illegal addition in 1981 and
never brought it into compliance. That is 40 years of commercial benefits from that
non-compliance, and now they want to get rewarded for that non-compliance by
calling it a “legal non-conforming use” which gives them parking reductions. It’s been
20 years since the Local Coastal Plan (LUP) went into effect so aside from the building
code non-compliance, they have been non-compliant with the LUP also for twenty
years.

The idea that the City or the Coastal Commission (Commission) would reward that with
lower parking requirements, and then even for the requirements that remain, that you
allow them to be almost a half-mile off site, flies in the face of the LUP that requires
protection of parking for beachgoers.

Why is the current applicant not required to bring “the existing” business into
compliance and show “good faith” before seeking even more benefits? Jake
Matthews, North Venice LLC, is primarily a financial investor. Mr. Matthews told me
that he signed a 30-year lease on this property. | filed a California Public Record Act
(CPRA.) request with the Commission seeking a redacted copy of that lease. | would
like to see the description of the property and the legal use of these four lots. As in all
property transactions, buyer beware. It is the prospective operator’s responsibility to
do their sue diligence. So far, | have not received any information on this CPRA.

The Commission cannot dismiss this issue. And cannot condone additional
prospective benefits, after 40 years of unpermitted commercial activity. See below.

Parking

Staff report, on page 8 states:



An existing, one-story, 3,288 sq. ft. restaurant with 16 on-site parking spaces is
located across three adjacent lots: 205 Ocean Front Walk (2,227 sq. ft. in size),
207 Ocean Front Walk (2,227 sq. ft. in size), and 209 Ocean Front Walk (4,162
sq. ft. in size) (Exhibit 2). There is a Certificate of Occupancy (COOQ), dated
October 23, 1951, which describes the restaurant as a one-story, “G-1
Occupancy (food)” use structure (Exhibit 6). There is an additional COO, dated
March 27, 1985, which updated the use from “G-2 res. to B-2 restaurant”.

Footnote 1 shows the “actual required parking”:

"The existing restaurant includes 3,202 sq. ft. of service floor area and would require 69 parking spaces
per certified LUP policies II.A.3 and 11.A.4 without its legally non-conforming status.

The Commission cannot dismiss this issue. And cannot condone additional
prospective benefits, after 40 years of unpermitted commercial activity.

Appreciatively,

Margaret Molloy
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C.7 — Los Angeles Building & Safety
Permit History

203-209 Ocean Front Walk



CF-21-0331_misc_1_03_23_21 - Permit 00016-30000-16687

Tract: Lots 197, 199, 201, & 203. Tenant: Stefan Bacrolner
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205 S Ocean Front Walk
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Permit #: 00016 - 30000 - 16687

J | Plan Check #: APC11390APC Printed:03/21/01 09:31 AM
Event Code:

Bldg--Alter/Repair City of Los Angeles - Department of Building and Safety
Commercial APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT Last Status: Ready to Issue
Counter Plan Check AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY Status Date: 03/21/2001
GOLDEN BAY TRACT BLK2 197 MB2-15 109-5A141 69 |} 4286 - 030 - 002
GOLDEN BAY TRACT BLK2 199 MB2-15 109-5A141 75 |} 4286 - 030 - 002
GOLDEN BAY TRACT BLK2 201 MB2-15 109-5A141 79 || 4286 - 030 - 002
GOLDEN BAY TRACT BLK2 203 MB2-15 109-5A141 83')1 4286 - 030 - 003
L PARC EL INFORMATION
Alley - 20' REAR Census Tract - 2734.000 Eanhquake-Induced Liuefaction Area - YES
BAS Branch Office - WLA Coastal Zone Cons. Act - YES Lot Size - IRR
Council District - 6 District Map - 109-5A141 Lot Type - Interior
Community Plan Area- Venice . EnergyZone-6 .. Near Source Zone Distance - 5.04242
(zoNusy: Cl-1/
| £pocumENTS
21-211466 ZAl - ZAI 81-0068 (B) ORD - ORD-172897 AFF -01-0317483 (LOT TIE)
21-211874 ZA - ZA 920756 (RV) CPC - CPC 87-0648 (ICO) AFF - AF 91978204 (PA)
21-212273 ORD - ORD 172019 CPC - CPC-1998-119-LCP
¥ [Coucastoos
-~ | Fabricator Reqd - Shop Welds Special Inspect - Field Welding
Fabricator Reqd - Structural Steel
= Special Inspect - Epoxy Bolts
$.PROPERTY OWNER, TENANT, APPLICANT INFORMATION
[t Owner(s)
Sunset View Properties Inc 7415 Henefer Ave LOS ANGELES CA 90045
= Teass
v Stefan Bacrolner -
Appbean  (Relstionship. Architect)
= Lucian T Hood - 10905 Ohio Ave #106 LOS ANGELES, CA 900245423 (310) 473-9083
P G PROPOSED USE L DESCRIPTION OF WORK
€Y (17 Restaurant 17 Restaurant TWO 63" X 36" WINDOWS ON SOUTH EXTERIOR WALL AND $'X9° EMPLOYEE
LOCKER ROOM WITHIN EX'G SPACE.
™M
N [ecmpasesre Fori ion requests originating within LA County,
>  [sarucamosrocssescmrorvanioy Call toll-free (888) LA4BUILD
BLDG.PCBy: Frank Rojas DAS PCBy: - Outside LA County, call (2139776941, (LA4BUILD = 524-2845)
OK for Cashier: Frank Roj . Coord. O z/ For Cashier's Use Only W/0 #: 01616687
Si 3 Date:
Permi \; T - M(?‘V £k LA Decartment of Buildins and Safety
, Bermit Valuation: $10,000 _PCValuation: PRI BL 11 09 020200 03/21/01 09:40AN
FINAL TOTAL Bldg—Alter/Repair 25921 Permit Issuing Fee 0.00 b
g«;rmn Fee Subtotal Bldg-Alter/Rep  202.13 Eg}tging 'P,Eznlguggg“ ‘ﬁzég
o e FLAN HAINTENANCE $10.00
s Pp EL COMMERCIAL $2.10
e Cheek s OHE STOF SURCH $4.58
i) g SYCTENS DEVT FEE $13.74
Yrsod Refae To-Pay CITY FLANNING SURCH $4.81
£-Q- Insrumentation 210 HISCELLANEQUS $5.00
Supp. O.S. Surcharge 4.58 ! lenae e 5800
Supp. Sys. Surcharge 13.74 Total Due: 25
| Planning Surcharge Misc Fee 5.00 oval Vual $259.21
Supp. Planning Surcharge 681 Credit Card: $259.21
OlUL 71483




Wod e @ 4 ) )

In the event that any box (Le. 1-16) Is filled te
capacity, It s possible that additional lnformation
that has been caprisred electroaically ls not printed.
Nevertheless, the lnformation printed herein excreds
that required by Section 19825 of the Heahh sad

Safety Code of the State of Californls.
[ 25 Bundior Retocnted Feom: gy oo S ]
[ 16.CONTRACTOR ARCHITECT. £ ExGIvEFRNAME  apDRESS E CLASS LICFNSEe  puoves
(O) Owner-Builder " % 0
(A) Hood Lucian 10905 Ohio Ave #106, West Los Angeles, CA 90024 C21868 310-473-9083
(E) Christiansen Scott 710 Wilshire Bivd_#230, Santa Monica, CA 90401 C37989

UnlmnMrpeﬁodofu'umb«nembliMbyaolﬁe‘nlxﬁou.vl_uchck Balf years after the plan check fee has been paid. This permit expires two years afier
l)wbm'uhgpemﬁfnhnb:apaiduwod:yummfnhﬂmpuidnd d or if work is ded, di inued or abandoned iod of 180

has p or fora period
days (See. 98.0602 LAMC). Claims for refind of fees paid must be filed within one year from the date of expiration for permits granted by the Dept. of Building & Safety (Sec. 22.12 & 22.13 LAMC).

17. A
lhnbylﬂmu&vmlqofwﬁayhulmwmlh, isions of Chapter 9 ( ',ms«&mwoﬁusm&umwmmc&.wwwa
in full force and effect. If doing work on a residential property, | cenify that | hold a valid certification

na&mlmmmwurcm.s«n‘mﬂso.k‘l'hbnou'huwh‘uu
B only: I und, d the limitari olSeﬂiuni'lnbmhomylb&ybnhpli! or sub involvi i

approval expires one and 2
> not

8 5P nades.

Print: Sign:

18. WORKERS: COMPENSATION DECLARATION
| hereby affirm, under penalty of perjury, one of the following declarations:
O 1'have and will maintain a certificate of consent 10 self insure for workers’ compensation, as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for wbich this permit
is issued,

0 93 S
g
2
13
3

%
'

D 1 have and will maintain workers's

P i as requi ‘wm:muumc&.humuummw&hmhmkkmﬂ. My workers*
| conpensation insurance carrier and policy number are:
d Policy Number:
" 'uym'na-ymanuounb«omtnbjmwhuutm’mmuﬂoahuo(&&nn.
3700 of the Labor Code, I shall l'a:wyy with those provisions.
= 1< o O Contractor Avihorized Agent [ Owner
= WARNING FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL. AND SHALL SURJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000), IN ADDITION TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES
)
19. CONSTRUCTION LENDING-AGENCY
~ I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that there is a construction lending agency for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued (Sec. Ciyil Code).
Lender’s name:, Lender's address:__ 2 /i ) / /
= / 20. ASBESTOS REMOVAL N A 2,0/
Notification of asb fs not applicable 0 Leticr was sent 10 the AQMD or EPA  Sign: et / DaM
21. OWNER-BUILDER DE: TION
I hereby aflim under penalty of perjury that | am exenpt from the Contractors License Law for the fllowing reason (Secticn 7031.5, Business and Professior ":nde;.\-y‘ckyw requires a permit
10 , improve, d OF repair any structure, prior 10 its isuance, also requires the

mhmm»ﬂeui’dsmlhlhu;&i)k@u‘mmtut&mi&uolh
CcnnnouLkmuw(thma’m'qwias:e.moodoiv‘uha)orhauﬁmdwmhlc&)utnhwtkkmtmmwumkbnb:alk:dmnvﬁu. Any violidon
orS«ﬁm'IOJl.sbynyappliuukupmu‘uﬁmlhamium»aehﬁpmlyofmmhﬁwwwhn(ssm)):
(=] I,allhcouwoflhem'.ovmyewlo)mwidnawsukanm“mbknvkulkm‘lnoliuad«loun‘emlfornle(S«.M.Mhas&?m&uiau(‘od:m
Coniraci X wdoemoupptyloummorpmpmy\rﬁobumwhwummnhdouuﬁ-ukhi-dumlrwmahhuhvmcwlo)m.mvﬂddmmh
[ 15 are not intended or offered for sale, If, bowener, the building or improvement is soMd within one year from letion, the builder will have the burden of proving that he or she did

#6t build or improve for the purpose of sale)
I, as the owner of the property, am exclusively

ing with licensed 0 the project (Sec. 7044, Business & Professjpns Code: The Contractors License Law does not apply 1o a0
owner of property w ho builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such projects witha mmm(l)yd 7%1 rs License Law.)
O lamexenpt Sec. .. Bus f. Code % U/ L.
Pvim:k J t\@h [ Va S'p, 4 Z' 2 MNM O Owner ‘Dé'u!d;\pl
22. FINAL DECLARATION

lm!ilymlIha\rmd&isapplbuionndmsmldnnbmvifomuﬁaim;lawnc@yaﬂﬂcﬁyﬂmmwmh“nlﬁ;bhﬂﬁg ion, and bereby authors
represeniatives of this city 10 enter upbu the 3bos ioned property for imspection purp lminltatb'spemiiun:wlndonkrisxcﬁmndmidoawamwwaﬂwhﬂhuvﬁmﬁd
berein. Also that it does ot authorize or permit any violation or Gilure 10 conmply with any applicable bw. Furthermore, m:muc&amwhmwbﬂm&mmﬁnwﬂhﬂuwm
me'mtmkeulywanuly.mshllbew&hmxeumdmnﬂWkniwktﬂﬁmﬂummwﬁwwmmmimlﬁnhuﬁ‘mn
mdermhyofm-mlmepmsdwwtu Mmyamblyi?ufaenhaymuﬂyum onging 10 others and located on my property, but in the event such work does
destroy or unreasonably interfere with si 2 substitul satisfactory 1ok 135S proyi
N %7
A

d (Sex. 91.0106.43.4 LAMC).

ALl / Sign A\ 7 £ / D&/zﬂ 0 Owner O Contractop QY""‘"‘““‘ 9




; 205 SOcean Front Walk Permit Application #: 00016 - 30000 - 16687

Bldg-—-Alter/Repair City of Los Angeles - Department of Building and Safety Plan Check #: DD11390APC
Commercial Initiating Office: WEST LA
Counter Plan Check PLOT PLAN ATTACHMENT Printed on: 09/15/00  08:37:46
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CF-21-0331_misc_1_03_23_21 - Permit 00016-30000-16687 - Plot Plan
Description:

Legal description: Lots 197, 199, 201 and 203 on Block 2 of the Golden Bay Tract,
in the City of Los Angeles, the County of Los Angeles, State of California. As per

map recorded on Book 2, Page 15 of Maps, in the Office of the County Recorder.
Assessor’s ID 4286-030-002. Dist. Map 109 5 A141.
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C.8 — Los Angeles Building & Safety
Permit History
213 Ocean Front Walk
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' 203172 - 213 S Ocean Front Walk

JO,

99020 - 10000 - 03325
Plan Check #: APC Reference #:
Event Code:

Nonbldg-New City of Los Angeles - Department of Building and Safety Status: Ready to Issue
Commercial APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT Status Date: 06/06/00
|_Counter Plan Check AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY Printed on: 06/06/00 _ 08:46:21
LTRACT HoCK 10T — " ARD MAPREES PARCELIDS(PDY) |[2QOKZAGEPARCE,
GOLDEN BAY TRACT BLK2 203 M B 2-15 109-5A141 83 |(4286 - 030 - 003

3 PARCEL INFORMATION
BAS Branch Office - WLA
Council District - 6

Coastal Zone Cons. Act - YES
District Map - 109-5A141

Lot Type - Interior
Thomas Brothers Map Grid - 671

Community Plan Area - Venice Encrgy Zonc - 6
Census Tract - 2734.000 Lot Size - IRR
{ZONE(S): Cl-1/ ni— e
‘4 DOCUMENTS
Z1-ZI 1466 °, CPC -24385
Z1-211874 v CPC - 25560
ZA - 87-0382(CUZ)
N SCHECKLISTITEMS
°’
- W' W
s)'
o Sunset View Properties Inc 1900 Avenue Of The Stars STE 170 LOS ANGELES CA 90067 310-392 0322
(| Tenam,
Stefan-Bachofner - T K Restaurant Inc  Same As Project 310-392 0322

Applicant.  (Relatioaship® Architect)

(310) 473-9083

= [Zmusmcus PROPOSED Ush LOESCUFTIONOFWORK
61 Use of Land OUTDOOR SEATING (900 sf') FOR DINNING IN FRONT OF THE LOT
N IN CONJUNCTION WITH AN EXISTING RESTAURANT.
k (outdf;or scating area is less than 50% of the floor area of the
I~ [S4Dieon Sie & Vet | pEsTAURANT || Forinformation andror i requests originating witkin LA County,
— call toll-free (m)-u-wun.tr outside LA County, call (213)-977-6941.
NG IN]
= | For Cashier's Use Only W/0 #: 92003325
BLDG. PC By: Indravadan Parikh  DAS PC By: % 1
OK fo% n Pari Coord OK: LA Departuent of Building and Sob ety’
| Signature; a(e: OGO G~00 LA 04 15 N12894 06/0U00 0232140 '
£ T MATION Fiaal Fee Period N - 'BLDG PERNIT Conn - $1
Permit Valuation: $2,000 PC Valuation: BLOG PLAH CHECH ,1§§r$
e e S S . £
FINAL TOTAL Nonbldg-New 35936 Permit Issuing Fee 0.00 §NE°2¥S§R§“§H :g' _{9‘
Permit Fee Subtotal Nonbldg-New 168.75 Permit Fee-Single Inspection Flag 5YS DEV FEE $19 : 16
Handicapped Access Uscof Land C of O CITY PLAN SURCH 49,56
Supp. Plan Check MISC ELLQNEOUS 5*. L
Additional Plan Check 150.00 ———————
| Plan Maintenance notnl Uue- $359,36
Fire Hydrant Refuse-To-Pay : 37913
‘| E.Q. Instrumentation 0.50 ResiiL Sl s
|Supp. 0.5, Surcharge 6.39 ; »
Supp. Sys. Surcharge 19.16 4 GOLA . 00.075 H
Planning Surcharge Misc Fee 5.00 4 !
! Supp. Planning Surcharge 9.56 2
|Sewer Cap ID: Total Bond(s) Due:



1a the event that any box (Le. 1+16) is filled to
capadty, it is posuible that additional Information
that kas bees captured electroaically is not printed.
Nevertheless, the laformstion printed berein exceeds
that required by Section 19325 of the Health and
Safety Code of the State of Cakfornia.

15 Baildine Relocated From:
(O) Owner-Builder s < 0 310-392 0322
(A) Hood Lucian 10905 Ohio Ave #106, West Los Angeles, CA 90024 C21868 310-473 9083

the building permit fee has been paid or 180 days afier the fee has been paid and ‘work is period of
days (Sec. 93,0602 LAMC). Cllnal‘etnﬁndoﬂ‘eap.dmhﬂedwheuyﬁh-u&dwI:rya—us-udbylhDeygofldhuk&lﬁly(&e.zlll&nlluMC)
17. LICENSED CONTRACTOR'S DECLARATION
*| Ihereby affirm under penalty of pegjury that [ am ficensed under the provisions of Chapter 9 (mnmwm)ofbmldhumﬂm%mﬂnymh
in full force and effect. mmmnnmmlwumdwnnmdummnmm ing specialty trades,
(For 1 or2 family dwellings, use the decl. ifsep general, ¢l andlor HVAC s & workers' comp. declanstions are desired))

License Class Lic. No.: Print:

e R R R R R R R R R RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRI=.,
UdeunMupabdoﬁmhub«lmwtyno&hlldnph:hdwmmad-hﬂr)mauhphmhmbapﬂ m;mwmmnnnﬂ«
orif

0

2

Sign.

18. WORKERS' CO\IPmSATION DECLARATION
1 hereby affirm, under penalty of perjury, one of the following declarations:

O I'have and will maintain a certificate of consent 10 self insure for workers® compensation, as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work fer-\hhlmm
is issued,

g0l

0 1 have and will maintain workers's as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued. My worken'
cewionhanucwﬂumdnkymm

Policy Numb

lmmthworum > Tpg! -Mlum-why in any manner 50 as to become subject to the worlers’ compensation laws of California,
that j4 '., provisions provisions.

m:mamwmtmm«mmmm
MDG 06,00 oc horized Agent ) Owner

WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COYERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000), IN ADDITION TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES

19, CONSTRUCTION l.ENDh\G AGENCY
Thereby aflirm under penalty of perjury that there is a construction lending agency for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued (Sec. 3097, Civil Code).

Lender's address. Y/ //? z

20. ASBESTOS REM » 06 06 vo
Notification of asbestos removal: not applicable O Letier was sent to the AQMD or EPA Sign: d il had o [l
21. OWNER-BUILDER DECLXRATION

lhenbyn&umd«mkyo{pujwymImmhﬂhmmuﬂhhbﬂu\nm(&m?ﬂl&.lﬁmdhﬁm%@eﬁyumw%mﬁuam
10 construct, alter, improve, d peior to its & nmkwmn&-wmhhuﬁ-wmwhmmafd&
Cmmlkauhw(ChmuOmu‘mSc 1mum:ah&mummcw)uuuunummuhm for the alleged exempion. Any Violation

ofSedon'losl.Sbywuppﬁcmf«uw_mkwpﬁn-n-mimdmmmhwmm)):
O 1, as the owner of the propenty, uw-ﬂqmwﬁwm-huhmmﬂbmm-uhmkmmumhsﬂ-(&70“ Business & Professions Code: The
Contractors License Law does lppbwmwotmuhhm.uwlhmwmmmmm«wf«whwhﬂmmmlhlu:b
nts are not intended or offered for sale. 1 however, the building or improsement is sold within oae year from completion, the owner-builder will have the burden of proving that he or she did'

I70

¥

u

. mbu‘ldwupcmkrhnmeotule)

1, as the owner of the property, am v i License Law does not apply to an’
owner of property who builds or imp ¢ j W ucmmLknuLw) .
O lam exempt Sec., i

Dmom 0 Owner Ww\

22. FINAL DECLARATION
1 certify that | have read this application and state that the above information is cormrect. lwnmmaqummwmhumnm.mamw-m
Mmofhwlomwuhﬁmmmdmkmm lmhﬁmknmuhw-ﬂmanmwwmmwM
herein. Also that it does not authorize or permit any violation or failure to comply with any applicable lyw. meghmhﬁqdmm“.ybud,dmoﬁw or employee
thereof, make any warranty, nouhlhmﬂ*fw&m«m“nyuukdnuﬁdhcmnkmdhmmhﬂwwhﬁnﬁmkhm | Rrther affirm
under penalty of perjury, Mhm&dtﬁvﬂmdﬂvyum wbwmwﬂvmk&ﬁnﬂm“wmwm but in the event such work does
(s) sasisact, . wifl be peovy

the holder(s) of the, (Sec. 91.0106.43 4 LAMC).

o6 ;aél-mnmoc i
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The project site is located in the North Venice subarea of Venice within the City of Los
Angeles Dual Permit Jurisdiction Area. The standard of review for this appeal is
Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, with the certified Venice Land Use Plan (LUP) serving as
guidance.

The appellant contends that the local CDP approves consolidation of four adjacent
lots, inconsistent with the intent of the certified Venice LUP.

The appellant further contends that the project will set an adverse precedent
encouraging consolidation of more than two adjacent lots in the Venice coastal zone.
The local CDP does not propose any consolidation of lots. The new, mixed-use
development is detached from the adjacent restaurant and contained entirely within the
property lines of 213 Ocean Front Walk. The after-the-fact storage area is fully
contained within the property lines of 205 Ocean Front Walk. While the existing, 3,288
sq. ft. restaurant was constructed across three adjacent lots in 1946, this action
occurred prior to the passage of the Coastal Act and prior to the certification of the
Venice LUP, which restricts lot consolidations. The applicant is not proposing
development across the lots in a manner that would result in substantial renovation or
redevelopment of the existing restaurant that would require the entire site to be
brought into conformance with current development standards. Therefore, the
appellant’s contention does not raise a substantial issue with regard to the project’s
consistency with development policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, nor the certified
LUP.

The appellant also contends that the local CDP fails to provide adequate parking for
the existing restaurant and new development as required by the certified Venice LUP
and uncertified Venice Specific Plan (VSP). The City approved an after-the-fact addition
of a 918 sq. ft. storage area to the existing restaurant. No additional improvements
were
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approved to the existing restaurant. The certified LUP requires the new mixed-use
structure on the separate lot to provide a total of 22 parking spaces (21 restaurant
spaces, one office space) at 213 Ocean Front Walk and two new parking spaces for
the 918 sq. ft. storage area addition to the existing restaurant. The project provides
three new on-site spaces and 16 new off-site spaces (leased from a private
development located 0.4 miles of the project site), for a total of 19 new, on-site and off-
site parking spaces. The applicant also proposes on-site bicycle racks accommodating
40 bicycles. The Commission has, in some cases, accepted bicycle parking and other
means to mitigate for a small number of actual parking spaces. In this case, five out of
24 total required parking spaces will be accounted for in the form of bicycle parking
racks, and no significant impacts to public access have been identified, or are,
anticipated at this time. Therefore, the appellant’s contention does not raise a
substantial issue with regard to the project’s consistency with public access policies of
the Coastal Act, nor the certified LUP.

Additionally, the appellant contends that the locally-approved development does not
constitute a restaurant and should be characterized as a bar pursuant to the California
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (CDABC). The appellant claims that this will
have an adverse impact on the surrounding residential community due to an alleged
excess of alcohol-serving establishments in Venice. The local CDP approved project
plans which include a food service kitchen in addition to amenities for serving alcohol:
the project would result in a small, visitor-serving restaurant which serves food and
drinks with outdoor seating. There are no Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act
pertaining to alcohol service. The project site is located in a commercial corridor on the
Venice Beach boardwalk specifically designated by the certified LUP as appropriate for
visitor-serving commercial uses. Therefore, the appellant’s contention does not raise a
substantial issue with regard to the project’s consistency with development and
preferred use policies of the Coastal Act, nor the certified LUP.

Lastly, the appellant contends that the 918 sq. ft. unpermitted storage area has
actually functioned as a new restaurant, Boardwalk Tacos, which allegedly displaced
an existing retail business. The appellant claims that the local CDP should not grant
after-the-fact approval for this structure. The subject storage structure is located within
the property lines of 205 Ocean Front Walk, owned by the applicant—it is unclear how
an independently- owned business could be displaced, or how this would constitute an
inconsistency with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act or the LUP. Furthermore, the
appellant did not provide substantiation that the unpermitted area has served a use
differing from the storage area use reflected in the City’s findings and project plans.
This contention does not raise a substantial issue.

Therefore, considering the factors for substantial issue in Section 13115(b) of the
Commission’s regulations, the appeal does not raise a substantial issue regarding the



City- approved development’s consistency with Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act,
using the certified LUP for Venice as guidance.

Staff recommends that the Commission determine that no substantial issue exists with
respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed. The motion and resolution
to carry out the staff recommendation is on Page 5.
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On October 15, 2021, within 20-working days of receipt of notice of final local action,
an appeal was filed by Margaret Molloy (Exhibit 4). The appellant raises the following
concerns with the City-approved development:

The local CDP approves consolidation of four adjacent lots (205, 207, 209, and 213
Ocean Front Walk) through the restaurant addition approved at 213 Ocean Front Walk,
inconsistent with the intent of the certified Venice LUP.

The project does not conform with parking requirements of the certified Venice LUP.

The existing development functions as a bar, rather than a restaurant, and the project
will adversely impact the surrounding residential community with respect to noise and
disruption.

The 918 sq. ft., unpermitted addition has functioned as a new restaurant
establishment, rather than a storage area for the existing restaurant, and displaced an
existing, independent retail use.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTION

On February 3, 2021, the West Los Angeles Area Planning Commission (WLAAPC)
approved the applicant’s (North Venice Boardwalk, LLC’s) request for construction of a
new, two-story, 2,165 sq. ft., detached, mixed-use structure associated with an
existing 3,288 sq. ft. restaurant, as well as after-the-fact approval for construction of a
new, 918 sq. ft. storage area within the existing adjacent restaurant. The WLAAPC’s
action on Case No. APCW-2020-1521-SPE-CDP-CUB-ZV approved an exception to
the uncertified VSP that allowed the applicant to provide 19 off-site and on-site parking
spaces and 40 bicycle parking spaces, in lieu of an additional four parking spaces for
the required 23 total
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spaces. The WLAAPC’s action also denied the applicant’s request for an exception
from Municipal Code requirements regarding provision of a loading zone on-site.



On March 19, 2021, an appeal of WLAAPC'’s action on local CDP No. APCW-2020-
1521- SPE-CDP-CUB-ZV was filed by Margaret Molloy. On July 28, 2021, the City
Planning Department published a letter determining that the appellant had not provided
sufficient proof that the City had erred or abused its discretion in approving the project.
The City Planning Department’s letter recommended the City Council deny the appeal.
On August 18, 2021, the Los Angeles City Council denied the appeal and upheld the
WLAAPC'’s action to approve local CDP No. APCW-2020-1521-SPE-CDP-CUB-2V.

On September 17, 2021, the South Coast District office received notice of local action
on CDP No. APCW-2020-1521-SPE-SPP-CDP-CUB-ZV. On October 15, 2021 at 5PM,
the appellant filed a timely appeal (Exhibit 4). No other appeals were received prior to
the end of the appeal period at 5PM on October 15, 2021.

IV. APPEAL PROCEDURES

Section 30600(b) of the Coastal Act provides that prior to certification of its Local
Coastal Program (LCP), a local jurisdiction may, with respect to development within its
area of jurisdiction in the coastal zone and consistent with the provisions of Coastal
Act sections 30604, 30620 and 30620.5, establish procedures for the filing, processing,
review, modification, approval or denial of a CDP. Pursuant to this provision, the City of
Los Angeles developed a permit program in 1978 to exercise its option to issue local
CDPs. Sections 13301-13325 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations provide
procedures for issuance and appeals of locally issued CDPs. Section 30602 of the
Coastal Act allows any action by a local government on a CDP application evaluated
under Section 30600(b) to be appealed to the Commission. The standard of review for
such an appeal is Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30625(b)(1)]

After final local action on a CDP application, the Coastal Commission must be noticed
within five days of the decision. After receipt of such a notice, which contains all the
required information, a twenty working-day appeal period begins, during which any
person, including the applicants, the Executive Director, or any two members of the
Commission, may appeal the local decision to the Coastal Commission. [Cal. Pub. Res.
Code § 30602] As provided under Section 13318 of Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulations, the appeal must contain the information required by Section 13111 of Title
14 of the California Code of Regulations, including the specific grounds for appeal and
a summary of the significant question raised by the appeal.

The action currently before the Commission is to find whether there is a “substantial
issue” or “no substantial issue” raised by the appeal of the local approval of the
proposed project. Sections 30621 and 30625(b)(1) of the Coastal Act require a de novo
hearing of the appealed project unless the Commission determines that no substantial
issue exists as to the proposed project’s conformity with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.



Commission staff recommends a finding of no substantial issue. If the Commission
decides that the appellant’s contentions raise no substantial issue as to conformity
with

Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, the action of the local government becomes final.
Alternatively, if the Commission finds that a substantial issue exists with respect to the
conformity of the action of the local government with the Chapter 3 policies of the
Coastal Act, the Commission typically continues the public hearing to a later date in
order to review the CDP as a de novo matter. [Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 30621 and
30625.] Section 13321 of the Coastal Commission regulations specifies that de novo
actions will be heard according to the procedures outlined in Sections 13114 and
13057-13096 of the Commission’s regulations. A de novo public hearing on the merits
of the application uses the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act. The Venice LUP,
certified on June 14, 2001, is used as guidance. Sections 13110-13120 of Title 14 of
the California Code of Regulations further explain the appeal hearing process.

During the hearing on the substantial issue question, those who are qualified to testify
at the hearing as provided by Section 13117 of Title 14 of the California Code of
Regulation, will typically have three minutes per side to address whether the appeal
raises a substantial issue. The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission
at the substantial issue portion of the appeal process are the applicants, appellants,
persons who opposed the application before the local government (or their
representatives), and the local government. Testimony from other persons must be
submitted in writing. The Commission will then vote on the substantial issue matter. It
takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that the grounds for the appeal raise
no substantial issue.

V. SINGLE/DUAL PERMIT JURISDICTION AREAS

Within the areas specified in Coastal Act Section 30601, which is known in the City of
Los Angeles permit program as the Dual Permit Jurisdiction area, the Coastal Act
requires that any development which receives a local CDP permit also obtain a second
(or “dual”) CDP from the Coastal Commission. The Commission's standard of review
for the proposed development in the Dual Permit Jurisdiction area are the Chapter 3
policies of the Coastal Act. For projects identified in Section 30601 (i.e., projects in the
Single Permit Jurisdiction), the City of Los Angeles local CDP is the only CDP required.
The proposed project is located with the Dual Permit Jurisdiction Area. Therefore, the
applicants are required to obtain a second, or “dual”, CDP from the Commission for



the proposed development. An application for the dual CDP has not yet been
submitted.

VI. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS - SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE
A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION

The project site is located in an ocean-fronting commercial corridor bordered primarily
by residential development inland of the site and a hotel immediately south of the site,
in the North Venice subarea of Venice, City of Los Angeles (Exhibit 1). The four subject
lots discussed in the staff report are designated Community Commercial by the
certified Venice LUP and C1-1 by the City of Los Angeles uncertified Zoning Code. The
site is located less than 100 ft. inland of the public beach and fronts the Venice Beach
boardwalk (Ocean Front Walk), with vehicle access obtained solely from the rear alley
(Speedway).
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An existing, one-story, 3,288 sq. ft. restaurant with 16 on-site parking spaces is
located across three adjacent lots: 205 Ocean Front Walk (2,227 sq. ft. in size), 207
Ocean Front Walk (2,227 sq. ft. in size), and 209 Ocean Front Walk (4,162 sq. ft. in size)
(Exhibit 2). There is a Certificate of Occupancy (COQ), dated October 23, 1951, which
describes the restaurant as a one-story, “G-1 Occupancy (food)” use structure (Exhibit
6). There is an additional COO, dated March 27, 1985, which updated the use from “G-
2 res. to B-2 restaurant”. Historic aerial photographs additionally confirm that the
subject development has existed in the same layout and design since at least 1972
(Exhibit 5). The applicants indicate the restaurant was originally constructed in 1946
and has not undergone major redevelopment or renovation since initial construction.
However, the applicant did construct a new, 918 sq. ft. storage area at the northern-
most side of 205 Ocean Front Walk in 1981. The applicant did not obtain approval from
the City Planning Department or the Coastal Commission for the non-habitable
addition. Under the certified LUP, the existing restaurant is a legally non-conforming
structure with regard to the consolidated three lots, across which the restaurant sits,

and the provision of 16 parking spaces on- site.]

The fourth lot, 213 Ocean Front Walk, is 4,162 sq. ft. in size and located at the
southern- most end of the project site. The lot located at 213 Ocean Front Walk has
remained undeveloped since at least 1972. The applicant used the rear area of the lot
to accommodate a temporary, eight-stall restroom trailer in 2018 and the temporary
structure still exists on-site for existing restaurant patron use. (No permanent
development or plumbing has been installed.) The front area of the lot was also used
for multiple outdoor picnic tables from approximately 1981 to 1991, but does not
currently have any picnic tables. The Commission did not approve these structures or



uses—however, the applicant has confirmed that all structures placed on the vacant lot
were temporary and no new development was constructed on-site. The restroom trailer
and outdoor seating tables are not currently present at 213 Ocean Front Walk.

The local CDP approved the construction of a new, two-story, 25.7-ft. tall, 2,165 sq. ft.,
mixed-use structure on the vacant lot at 213 Ocean Front Walk. The first floor of the
new structure will include a 180 sq. ft., walk-up service counter with a food and drink
preparation kitchen and a 560 sq. ft., 10-stall restroom area. The second floor will
include a 362 sq. ft. office area; a 173 sq. ft. storage area; and an ocean-facing
balcony (Exhibit 2, Page 6). The site will also be developed with 558 sq. ft. of
uncovered recreation area with game tables (such as shuffleboard and ping-pong); 372
sq. ft. of uncovered seating area with picnic tables accommodating up to 42 guests; a
rack accommodating 40 bicycles; and three new parking spaces. The new, 2,165 sq.
ft. mixed-use structure will serve as a detached addition to the existing, one-story,
3,288 sq. ft. restaurant located on the three adjacent lots (205-209 Ocean Front Walk).
The project also includes 16 off-site parking spaces at St. Joseph’s Center, located
approximately 0.4 miles inland of the site at 204 Marine Avenue. The new development
will provide valet parking for guests and free parking for employees.

1 The existing restaurant includes 3,202 sq. ft. of service floor area and would require
69 parking spaces per certified LUP policies 11.A.3 and Il.A.4 without its legally non-
conforming status.
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Additionally, the local CDP authorized after-the-fact approval for the construction of a
918 sq. ft. storage area at 205 Ocean Front Walk. The storage area is an attached,
non- habitable addition to the existing restaurant.

B. FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED IN SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS

When determining whether an appeal raises a “substantial issue,” Section 13115(c) of
the Commission’s regulations provide that the Commission may consider factors,
including but not limited to:

1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision;

2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local
government;

3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision;

4. The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future
interpretations of its LCP; and

5. Whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide
significance.



The Commission may, but need not, assign a particular weight to a factor.

Staff recommends that the Commission find that no substantial issue exists with
respect to whether the local government action conforms to the provisions of Chapter
3 of the Coastal Act for the reasons set forth below.

C. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE ANALYSIS

As stated in Section IV of this report, the grounds for an appeal of a CDP issued by the
local government prior to certification of its LCP are the Chapter 3 policies of the
Coastal Act. Any local government CDP issued prior to certification of its LCP may be
appealed to the Commission. The Commission shall hear an appeal unless it
determines that no substantial issue exists as to conformity with Chapter 3 policies of
the Coastal Act. The primary issues raised by this appeal relate to public access and
development standards.

Section 30222 of the Coastal Act states, in relevant part:

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational facilities
designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall have priority over
private residential, general industrial, or general commercial development, but not over
agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

Section 30250(a) of the Coastal Act states, in relevant part:

New residential, commercial, or industrial development, except as otherwise provided
in this division, shall be located within, contiguous with, or in close proximity to,
existing developed areas able to accommodate it or, where such areas

9

are not able to accommodate it, in other areas with adequate public services and
where it will not have significant adverse effects, either individually or cumulatively, on
coastal resources.

Section 30251 of the Coastal Act states, in relevant part:

The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be considered and protected as a
resource of public importance. Permitted development shall be sited and designed to
protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the
alteration of natural land forms, to be visually compatible with the character of
surrounding areas, and, where feasible, to restore and enhance visual quality in visually
degraded areas.



Section 30252 of the Coastal Act states, in relevant part:

The location and amount of new development should maintain and enhance public
access to the coast by ... (2) providing commercial facilities within or adjoining
residential development or in other areas that will minimize the use of coastal access
roads ... (4) providing adequate parking facilities or providing substitute means of
serving the development with public transportation ...

Section 30253 of the Coastal Act states, in relevant part: New development shall...

(e) Where appropriate, protect special communities and neighborhoods that, because
of their unique characteristics, are popular visitor destination points for recreational
uses.

Venice Certified LUP Policy I.B.6. Community Commercial Land Use states:

The areas designated as Community Commercial on the Land Use Policy Map
(Exhibits 9 through 12) will accommodate the development of community-serving
commercial uses and services, with a mix of residential dwelling units and visitor-
serving uses. The Community Commercial designation is intended to provide focal
points for local shopping, civic and social activities and for visitor-serving commercial
uses. They differ from Neighborhood Commercial areas in their size and intensity of
business and social activities. The existing community centers in Venice are most
consistent with, and should be developed as, mixed-use centers that encourage the
development of housing in concert with multi-use commercial uses. The integration
and mixing of uses will increase opportunities for employees to live near jobs and
residents to live near shopping. Overnight visitor-serving uses, such as hotels and
youth hostels, are preferred uses in the Community Commercial land use category.

Uses/Density: Community commercial uses shall accommodate neighborhood and
visitor-serving commercial and personal service uses, emphasizing retail and
restaurants; and mixed residential/commercial use
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with retail on the ground floor and personal services and residential uses on upper
floors...On a commercial lot, residential uses shall not exceed one unit per 800-1200
square feet of lot area...

(c) North Venice Community Commercial. Properties located along Ocean Front Walk
from 17th Avenue to the Santa Monica City Line (Exhibit 10).

Uses: Visitor-serving and personal services emphasizing retail and restaurants. Mixed-
use with retail and/ or personal services on the ground floor with either residential or
personal services on upper floors.



The Venice Certified LUP defines “Lot Consolidation” as follows:

Lot consolidation occurs when: (1) one or more structures are built over a lot line
dividing two lots created in a previous subdivision; or (2) a lot line is abandoned, a lot
line is adjusted, lots are merged, or other action is taken, for the purpose of allowing a
structure to be built extending over what were previously two or more separate lots.

Venice Certified LUP Policy I.B.7 Commercial Development Standards, states in
relevant part:

Lot Consolidation. Two commercial lots may be consolidated, or three with
subterranean parking...

Exception: Lot consolidation of more than two lots shall be permitted for mixed-use
projects which conform to the existing scale and character of the surrounding
community and provide adequate on-site parking.

Venice Certified LUP Policy 1I.A.3. Parking Requirements, states:

...Restaurant, Night Club, Bar, and similar establishments and for the sale or
consumption of food and beverages on the premises: 1 space for each 50 square feet
of service floor area (including outdoor service areas).

Drive-in and Window Service Restaurant providing Outdoor Eating Area or Walk-up or
Drive-up Window Service: 1 space for each 50 square feet of floor area but not fewer
than 10 spaces. The above may be modified for walk-up facilities with no seating area
and beach front walk-up with seating depending on the particulars of the individual
case.

Venice Certified LUP Policy Il.A.4. Parking Requirements in the Beach Impact Zone,
states:

Any new and/or any addition to commercial, industrial, and multiple-family residential
development projects within the Beach Impact Zone shall provide

11

additional (in addition to parking required by Policy 1I.A.3) parking spaces for public use
or pay in-lieu fees into the Venice Coastal Parking Impact Trust Fund. Beach Impact
Zone (BIZ) Parking Impact Trust Fund criteria:

a. Commercial and industrial projects in the BIZ shall provide one additional parking
space for each 640 square feet of floor area of the ground floor. Up to 50% of the total
number of these additional parking spaces required in this section may be paid for in
lieu of providing the spaces.



b. Multiple family residential projects in the BIZ shall provide an additional parking
space for each 1,000 square feet of floor area of the ground floor for multiple dwelling
projects of three units or more. Up to 100% of the total number of these additional
parking spaces required in this section may be paid for in lieu of providing the spaces.
The recommended rates shall be established based upon the development cost study
of the area...

d. In no event shall the number of BIZ parking spaces (over and above those spaces

required by the parking requirements set forth in Policy II.A.3) required for projects of
three or more dwelling units, or commercial or industrial projects, be less than one (1)
parking space for residential projects and two (2) parking spaces for commercial and
industrial projects.

Venice Certified LUP Policy Ill.A.1 General, states:

(@) Recreation and visitor-serving facilities shall be encouraged, provided they retain
the existing character and housing opportunities of the area, and provided there is
sufficient infrastructure capacity to service such facilities.

Development Standards

Section 30250(a) of the Coastal Act encourages siting new development contiguous
with existing developed areas able to accommodate it, while Section 30222 prioritizes
visitor- serving commercial facilities over private residential uses in the coastal zone. In
Venice, these two policies may be achieved through the construction of new visitor-
serving facilities in existing commercial corridors and heavily-frequented tourist areas.
Section 30251 additionally requires new development be designed and sited for
compatibility with the surrounding community character. Section 30253 requires
protection of “special communities...that, because of their unique characteristics, are
popular visitor destination points for recreational uses.”

Lot Consolidation

The appellant contends that the local CDP approves consolidation of four ocean-
fronting lots, inconsistent with the intent of the certified Venice LUP. The certified LUP
defines lot consolidation as occurring when “one or more structures are built over a lot
line dividing two lots created in a previous subdivision.” LUP Policy I.B.7 allows
consolidation of more than two lots for mixed-use development if the development
conforms to “the existing scale and character of the surrounding community and
provide[s] adequate on-site parking.”
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As the appellant stated, a Covenant and Agreement to Hold Property as One Parcel
(i.e. a lot tie covenant) was recorded on February 26, 2001, whereby the owner
covenanted with the City to hold the lots as one and that no lot would be sold



separately. These agreements can be released upon application to and approval by the
City’s Superintendent of Building. The three lots on which the existing restaurant is
sited have been issued single Assessor Parcel Number (APN). With the exception of a
918 sq. ft. non-habitable addition located at 205 Ocean Front Walk, no work is
proposed to the existing, 3,288 sq. ft. restaurant. The restaurant is legally non-
conforming with regard to Policy I.B.7, which would limit lot consolidations to two lots
for single-use commercial structures.

The subject local CDP does not approve consolidation of any lots. The new, mixed-use
development is contained entirely within the property lines of the lot corresponding to
213 Ocean Front Walk (Exhibit 2, Page 5). The outdoor seating and new restroom
facilities located on the ground floor of the new structure are intended to serve the
existing restaurant, as well as the new walk-up restaurant and bar—however, these
facilities do not cross lot lines. The outdoor facilities, including the recreation area,
would set the new, two- story structure back 49 ft. from the front property line, creating
a pronounced break between the existing restaurant and the new, detached addition.
The detached addition will not result in lot consolidation and does not raise issues of
mass and scale associated with lot consolidation.

Therefore, the appellant’s contention regarding lot consolidation is unfounded and
does not raise a substantial issue with regard to project consistency with sections
30250(a), or 30251, or 30253 of the Coastal Act.

Alcohol-Serving Use and Community Character

The appellant states the “three-square mile residential coastal community” of Venice is
over-saturated with alcohol-serving licenses. However, this contention is not
substantiated and does not appear to be a concern related to community character.
The proposed use— an establishment serving food and alcoholic beverages—is
consistent with several other establishments located on Ocean Front Walk and is not
inconsistent with the existing community character. The local CDP approved
construction of a visitor-serving, walk-up food and drink establishment with an office
on the second floor and included conditions to safeguard the welfare of the
community. The applicant intends for the 930 sq. ft. recreation and service floor area to
include ping-pong tables, shuffle-board, and picnic table-style seating. The proposed
project augments an existing use within the community by offering additional amenities
for public use.

There are no Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act pertaining to alcohol service. The
project site is located in a commercial corridor on the Venice Beach boardwalk
specifically designated by the certified LUP as appropriate for visitor-serving
commercial uses. The appellant did not raise any issues regarding the project’s
consistency with development and priority use policies of the Coastal Act, or the
certified LUP.



Thus, the appellant’s contention does not raise a substantial issue with regard to the
consistency of the approved development use with sections 30222 and 30253 of the
Coastal Act.

Unpermitted Addition

The appellant contends that the 918 sq. ft. addition to the existing restaurant,
constructed without approval from the City Planning Department and the Coastal
Commission in 1981 has actually functioned as a new restaurant (Boardwalk Tacos)
independent of the existing restaurant (The Waterfront) rather than a storage area. The
appellant contends that the new restaurant (Boardwalk Tacos) has displaced a Retail
use previously located at the site.

The appellant submitted an online link for a Boardwalk Tacos menu, but the link is not
from a verified source and the menu does not include an address or contact

information.2 Advertisements online show a food-serving establishment named
Boardwalk Tacos previously existed at 203 Ocean Front Walk, the lot adjacent to the

northern property line for 205 Ocean Front Walk.3 It is unclear from satellite aerial
images whether this establishment crossed property lines and extended into 205
Ocean Front Walk—the storefronts located at 203 and 205 Ocean Front Walk are not
clearly distinct from one another.

However, the location of the unpermitted storage area is within what was previously an
approximately 12-ft. wide side yard between the existing restaurant and the
neighboring property, which is built out to the property line consistent with much of the
development along Ocean Front Walk. From aerial photographs, it appears that the
side yard was vacant in 1972 and by 1987 had been developed to the ocean-fronting
and northern property lines (Exhibit 5, Page 61). Any use of the side yard area on 205
Ocean Front Walk for Retail, Restaurant, or other uses after 1972, would have required
approval from the City Planning Department and the Coastal Commission via a local
CDP and Commission-issued CDP. There is no record of any local or Commission
CDPs for an addition to or expansion of the existing restaurant into the side yard area.
There are also no CDPs on record for a change of use or change of intensity of use of
the side yard area. Thus, any use of the side yard area other than what is allowed in a
side yard would have been unpermitted and will continue to be unpermitted until a
CDP for such a change is issued by the Commission.

As discussed, the local CDP provided after-the-fact authorization for the addition of
918 sq. ft. of new, storage area in the side yard of the northern-most portion of the
existing restaurant. The subject storage structure is located within the property lines of
205 Ocean Front Walk, owned by the applicant. The locally-approved project plans
support the applicant’s indicated use of the addition as a storage space. While there
may have been unpermitted development and use of the side yard area in the past, a
CDP for unpermitted development is a path toward resolving any of these past
violations, although any such violations would not be fully resolved until a CDP



addressing any such violations is issued by the Commission and complied with by the
permittee. Thus, considering the applicant has applied for a CDP to, in part, address
unpermitted development at the site, this

2
https://images.venicepaparazzi.com/2020/11/04150623/BoardwalkTacos_MirrorMenu-

1.pdf 3 https://www.yelp.com/biz/boardwalk-tacos-venice

https://goo.gl/maps/QdWGTTgmBPca4bD19
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contention does not raise a substantial issue with regard to Chapter 3 policies of the
Coastal Act, nor policies of the certified LUP.

Public Access

Section 30210 of the Coastal Act requires maximum access and recreational
opportunities to be provided in the coastal zone consistent with the need to protect
public safety and public and private rights. Section 30252 additionally encourages the
provision of commercial facilities “within or adjoining residential development” if
adequate parking facilities are provided for the public.

The appellant contends that the project does not provide the minimum parking
required by the certified Venice LUP. The appellant additionally contends that only a
1985 COO is on record for the existing restaurant, calling into question its legal non-
conforming status. As previously discussed, historic aerials and the 1951 COO
substantiate that the restaurant was constructed prior to passage of the Coastal Act
(Exhibits 5 and 6). The locally- approved project does not include renovation or
substantial alteration of the existing restaurant located at 205, 207, and 209 Ocean
Front Walk. Therefore, the scope of the subject appeal is limited to parking
requirements for the new development at 213 Ocean Front Walk and the new storage
area at 205 Ocean Front Walk—not the existing, legally non-conforming restaurant.

Certified LUP Policy II.A.3 requires one parking space for each 50 sq. ft. of total floor
area (but no fewer than 10 spaces) for window service restaurants with walk-up service
and outdoor eating area. Thus, the 2,165 sq. ft. structure with walk-up window service
would require 36 parking spaces (not including the BIZ parking spaces); however, the
total number of parking spaces may be modified based on the particulars of the
project. In this case, the new structure will be associated with the existing restaurant,
and the new outdoor service floor area created by the project could be used by both



the existing restaurant and the new walk-up service window restaurant. Thus, it is more
fitting to use the parking standards for Restaurant and Office uses rather than Walk-Up
Window Service Restaurant, and 36 parking spaces are not required for the project.

For restaurant use, Policy II.A.3 requires 19 parking spaces (rounding up from 18.6) for
the 930 sq. ft. of outdoor and indoor service area on the first floor, and an additional
one parking space (rounding down from 1.3) for the 326 sq. ft. office area on the
second floor. Policy Il.A.4 requires an additional two parking spaces for the commercial
area proposed on the first floor and two parking spaces for the after-the-fact storage
area, in the Beach Impact Zone (BIZ). Thus, the restaurant component of the project
requires 21 parking spaces, the office use requires one parking space, and the storage
area requires two parking spaces, for a total of 24 parking spaces required.

The City’s findings indicate that 23 parking spaces are required for the new
development, due to the City’s decision not to round up for parking requirements. The
LUP does not specifically require rounding up when a proposed development area is
less than the amount that triggers the need for an additional parking space, but
rounding up when the decimal remainder meets or exceeds 0.5 may be the most
protective of public access. The
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City typically rounds up parking requirements only when the parking space decimal
remainder meets or exceeds 0.75.

The local CDP also approved a reduction in the determination of 23 parking spaces
based on the provision of 40 bicycle docking stations, pursuant to uncertified
Municipal Code Section 12.21-A.4, which allows up to 30% of required commercial
vehicle parking to be satisfied with the provision of bicycle parking. The City ultimately
approved three on-site parking spaces; 16 off-site parking spaces leased from a
private location approximately 0.4 miles away; and in-lieu provision of racks
accommodating 40 bicycles on-site.

The off-site parking location is St. Joseph Center at 204 Marine Avenue, which
provides 132 total private parking spaces across upper and lower lots (Exhibit 2, Page
9). The subject leased parking spaces will be located in the lower lot of St. Joseph
Center: the lower lot offers 71 total parking spaces but limits 20 spaces for exclusive
St. Joseph Center employee use between 9AM and 4PM on weekdays. (All 71 parking
spaces are available after 4PM on weekdays and at all hours of operation on
weekends.) This leaves 51 parking spaces available for both shared-lease parking and
public “pay-for-use” parking between 9AM and 4PM on weekdays. Of these 51 parking
spaces available between 9AM and 4PM on weekdays (and 71 spaces all other times),
16 spaces will be leased solely for patrons of the locally-approved new development.



An on-site valet drop-off/pick-up station will be located in the rear of the project site,
accessed by Speedway, to allow patrons vehicles and commercial ride-sharing
vehicles to release or board passengers. The valet service will operate during all hours
of restaurant operation. Vehicles will first be parked in the 19 total parking spaces on-
site (16 existing/shared spaces offered by the original restaurant, plus three new
spaces) before cars will be parked at the off-site location.

The local CDP approves a deficit of four or five parking spaces, depending on whether
the parking requirements with less than 0.5 remainders are rounded up or down. When
interpreted conservatively, the deficit is five parking spaces less than certified LUP
requirements. The City’s findings discuss a parking study conducted by the applicant’s
existing valet service, Safety Park, published on March 3, 2020 for the restaurant at
205, 207, and 209 Ocean Front Walk. The study analyzed parking receipts from
January 2019 through February 2020, the 13-month period preceding the pandemic
emergency order issued in March 2020. The study indicated that an average of 8.5
vehicles parked in the existing 16 parking spaces on-site prior to 5:30pm on weekdays,
and an average of 8.8 vehicles parked on-site following 5:30pm on weekdays. It is
unclear why the study limits the data collection to Monday through Friday —however, it
does appear that the parking lot is left almost 50% vacant the majority of the week.

The relatively sparse parking lot use is likely a result of the project site location on the
Venice Beach boardwalk. Parking in the restaurant lot would require patrons to either
leave the boardwalk or immediately re-park after their meal concluded, when most
boardwalk visitors come to enjoy multiple visitor-serving accommodations and the
beach for an extended period. It is possible that boardwalk visitors prefer the sizable
public lot located at 1 Rose Avenue, less than 60 ft. from the project site, as this option
does not limit recreational activities. Private development cannot rely on public beach
parking to satisfy parking requirements—however, the site location and customer
demographic should be
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considered in determining whether bicycle racks can adequately mitigate a
discrepancy between proposed parking spaces and LUP required parking spaces.

The boardwalk is heavily frequented by pedestrians, bicyclists, and rideshare app
users who wish to avoid driving through traffic. The open design and features adjacent
to the boardwalk right-of-way (i.e. shuffleboard, ping pong tables, a large restroom
sign that may appeal to passers-by in an area with limited public restroom facilities) is
specifically designed to draw pedestrians and cyclist customers, rather than customers
arriving from the rear alley.



The Commission reviewed a similar project, proposing a 754 sq. ft. restaurant addition
including a walk-up window and 684 sq. ft. of sit-down service area, at The Whaler (10
Washington Boulevard, located 1.4 miles south of the project site on the Venice Beach

boardwalk). On September 8, 2016, the Commission approved CDP No. 5-16-0478%4
for the addition with the provision of no on-site parking and 28 off-site parking spaces
leased from an off-site location for patron use only on weekdays after 5:30PM and
weekends during all hours of operation. However, in that case, the approved addition
consisted of a patio created with the use of roll-away planter boxes and an awning,
both of which are temporary in nature and could be very easily removed in the future if
the establishment lost the ability to secure off-site parking. Thus, the project before the
Commission now has a different set of circumstances. Nevertheless, in the case of 5-
16-0478, the Commission’s findings considered the following parameters in
determining whether adequate parking may be provided at off-site locations:

“1. The proposed off-site parking supply must provide an adequate capacity to meet
the demands of the project.

2. The proposed off-site parking supply must be near the proposed project and be
accessible for convenient use by the target group that the off-site parking serves.

3. The proposed off-site parking supply must be available for convenient use during
the hours that the parking is needed to meet the demands of the project.

4. The proposed off-site parking supply must be available to meet the demands of the
project on a permanent or long-term basis.”

In this case, the 16 off-site parking spaces in combination with the three on-site
parking spaces and 40 bicycle-docking spaces will likely be sufficient for the locally-
approved development; the off-site parking location is 0.4 miles from the project site
and will be conveniently available through valet service; and the applicant has entered
into a five-year lease with St. Joseph Center property management (Exhibit 2, Page 8).
As such, these parameters would seem to support the provision of 16 off-site parking
spaces to partially meet the development’s parking needs.

4 Ref. https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/reports/2016/9/th15a-9-2016.pdf
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Overall, the project proposes a four to five parking space deficit compared to the
minimum number of parking spaces required by the LUP. The applicant has mitigated
this through the provision of bicycle racks accommodating 40 bicycles adjacent to the
boardwalk public right-of-way. The new development is limited in size, designed for
walk-up service, and the City’s findings adequately discuss the project’s consistency
with public access policies of the LUP.



Therefore, the appellant’s contention does not rise to the level of a substantial issue
with regard to project consistency with sections 30210 and 30252 of the Coastal Act,
as well as parking requirements of the certified LUP.

SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE FACTORS:

The Commission’s standard of review for determining whether to hear the appeal is
whether the appeal raises a substantial issue as to conformity with Chapter 3 of the
Coastal Act. Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30625(b)(1); 14 C.C.R. § 13321. The Commission’s
decision is guided by the factors listed in the previous section of this report.

1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that the
development is consistent with the relevant provisions of the Coastal Act. The City
found that the project would be consistent with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal
Act, including Section 30250 and 30252 which encourage the design and location of
development in appropriate areas without impact to surrounding visual resources. The
City also analyzed the project for consistency with the Community Commercial land
use designation (Policy 1.B.6) and intensification of commercial use (Policy 1.B.11),
indicating that the sale of alcoholic beverages had been sufficiently conditioned to
avoid impacts to surrounding residential development. The City additionally published
a letter responding to the appellant’s locally-submitted appeal, which clarifies that no
lot consolidation was proposed or approved with the project and that the project
adheres to certified LUP development standards. Regarding public access, the local
CDP includes a table estimating the parking requirements for each project component
per policies 1I.LA.3 and Il.A.4, as well as an analysis of how the proposed combination of
on-site and off-site parking with racks for 40 bicycles would satisfy these requirements.
The City analyzed a parking study provided by the applicant that detailed use of the
parking lot one year prior to the pandemic and showed under-utilization of existing
spaces. Therefore, the Commission finds that the City provided an adequate degree of
factual and legal support for its decision to approve a detached addition to the existing
restaurant with docking stations accommodating 40 bicycles in lieu of the four to five
parking spaces not provided, as well as after-the-fact authorization for the storage
area. This factor supports a finding of no substantial issue.

2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local
government. The City-approved development will approve an already constructed, 918
sq. ft. storage area for an existing restaurant on the Venice Boardwalk. It also approves
a new, two-story, 2,165 sq. ft., mixed-use development that includes an outdoor
recreation area, a walk-up food and beverage counter, and a second floor office. The
new development is limited in size and intended to serve pedestrians visiting the
Boardwalk.
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Therefore, the Commission finds that the extent and scope of the City-approved
development is consistent with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act, and this
factor supports a finding of no substantial issue.

3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision. Venice is a
unique area that specifically draws millions of visitors from around the world each year.
As such, it has been designated a coastal resource that deserves special protection.
The City- approved development will develop a lot on the Venice Beach Boardwalk
with a visitor- serving accommodation. The locally-approved development provides
adequate parking, preserves visual resources with its mass and scale, and does not
raise issues of coastal hazards. Therefore, the Commission finds that this factor
supports a finding of no substantial issue.

4. The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretations
of its LCP. The City does not currently have a certified LCP, but it does have a certified
LUP. The LUP was certified by the Commission in June 2001 and includes
development and parking standards for new development. The applicant provided an
adequate parking analysis for the project that the City used to support a reduced on-
site and off-site parking requirement, consistent with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.
While the required parking is not strictly consistent with the parking requirements of the
certified LUP, the deficit in spaces is adequately mitigated to protect public access.
Therefore, the Commission finds that the City-approved development will not have an
adverse impact on future interpretations of its LUP and will not prejudice the City’s
ability to certify an LCP. The Commission finds that this factor supports a finding of no
substantial issue.

5. Whether the appeal raises local issues, or those of regional or statewide
significance. The appellant raised issues related to lot consolidation, alcohol-serving
establishments, and public access. In this case, no lot consolidation was approved by
the local CDP. While the appellant raised concerns regarding the cumulative effect on a
residential community related to the number of alcohol-serving establishments in a
commercial, visitor-serving area, those issues do not rise to regional or statewide
significance with regard to any coastal resources protect by Chapter 3 of the Coastal
Act. Public access is important locally, regionally, and statewide. However, as detailed
above, impacts to public access related to parking have been adequately mitigated. As
such, this factor supports a finding of no substantial issue.

Conclusion

Applying the five factors listed above clarifies that the appeal does not raise a
“substantial issue” with respect to the project’s consistency with Chapter 3 of the
Coastal Act. The decision will not prejudice the City’s ability to prepare an LCP in the
future. Therefore, the Commission find that the appeal raises no substantial issue as to
the project’s conformity with the Chapter 3 policies of the Coastal Act.
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